MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

Dear

On 19 July 2017 you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official Information
Act 1982, the following information:

o All emails, correspondence and reports within the Ministry and the Minister or
Ministers in respect of the revelations by Metiria Turei that she had withheld
Information from Work and Income relating to the people she co-habited with
while claiming the sole parent benefit between the dates of Sunday 16th July
and Thursday 20 July.

o All emalls, correspondence and reports between the Ministry and any external
organisation in respect of the revelations by Metiria Turei that she had
withheld information from Work and Income relating to the people she co-
habited with while claiming the sole parent benefit between the dates of
Sunday 16th july and Thursday 20 July.

e All emails, correspondence and reports between the Ministry and or Minister
or Ministers and Metiria Turei in respect of the revelations by Metiria Turei
that she had withheld information from Work and Income relating to the
people she co-habited with while claiming the sole parent benefit between the
dates of Sunday 16th July and Thursday 20 July.

On 16 August 2017 you expanded your request to include the most recent
correspondence and documents, and additionally requested confirmation of whether
Ms Turei has repaid any debt established as a result of these revelations.

The attached 22 documents, listed on the following page, include responses to media
queries and discussion regarding these responses, initial discussion within the
Ministry following Ms Turei’s announcements in anticipation of media inquiries and a
potential investigation, and discussion of the handling of a high-profile investigation
such as this.
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Date

Document type

Title

16 July 2017 Emails Re: Draft statement
17 July 2017 Emails RE: Newshub request
17 July 2017 Emails FW: Newshub request
17 July 2017 Emails RE: Public Admission
17 July 2017 Emails FW: Newshub request
18 July 2017 Emails Re: Public Admission
19 July 2017 Emails CURTIS OIA
19 July 2017 Emails RE: benefit amnesty
19 July 2017 Emails Re: FW:
X Re: Memo — Investigation into the benefit
19 July 2017 Emails entitlement of Metiria Turei MP.docx
20 July 2017 Emails Re: Letter
) RE: Memo - Investigation into the benefit
20 July 2017 Emails entitifement of Metiria Turei MP.docx
21 July 2017 Emails RE: Metiria Turei
. Investigation Plan & Letter - Metiria TUREI [s
21 July 2017 Emails 9(2)(a) OIA]
Potential investigation into the benefit enfitlement
25 July 2017 Memo of Metiria Turei MP
26 July 2017 Emails RE: Investigation info MP who admitted benefit
fraud
FOR DISCUSSION ~ Managing the risks associated
27 July 2017 Draft document with high profile appointment at 56TT
. Re: Metiria Turei's appointment in National Office
27 July 2017 Emails next week
3 August 2017 Emails RE: Further: [s 9(2)(a} OIA] request
4 August 2017 | Emalls FW: YOUR HELP PLEASE
4 August 2017 Emails RE: FFX media query - benefit fraud
10 August 2017 | Emails FW: Weekly update 11-08-17 (2} (2).docx

Information relating to specific cases regarding benefit fraud is routinely withheld
under sections 9(2)(a) and 6(c) of the Act. Due to the high public profile of this
investigation, weekly updates have been provided to me and Chief Executive
Brendan Boyle regarding the status of this case. These updates, along with other
documents specifically relating to the investigation, and all but the first page of the
memo ‘Potential investigation into the benefit entitlement of Metiria Turei MP,” are
withheld under sections 9(2)(a) and 6({c) of the Act in order to protect the privacy of
natural persons and as the release of this information would be likely to prejudice the
maintenance of the law, including the prevention, investigation, and detection of

offences.
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Your request regarding the status of any debt established as a result of Ms Turei's
statements is refused under sections 9(2}{a) and 6(c) of the Act. This information
relates to Ms Turei's personal financial circumstances. The need to protect the
privacy of natural persons outweighs any public interest in this information.
Furthermore, this information relates to anh on-going investigation and its release
may prejudice the maintenance of the law, including the prevention, investigation,
and detection of offences.

You will note the names of some individuals are also withheld under section 9(2){a)
of the Act in order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the
privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.
Correspondence with Ms Turei and part of the title of an email chain regarding the
investigation plan and letter is similarly withheld under section 9(2){(a)} as the
interest in privacy of the individuals involved outweighs any public interest in this
information,

You will note that the title of one of the emails regarding the investigation plan and
letter is partially withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act. This
section of the title relates to the details of a specific case and the release of this
information would breach the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the
privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information. A
further title has been partially withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act as this
contains details of an external party requesting information of the Ministry. The need
to protect this individual’s privacy outweighs any public interest in this information.

Correspondence with Ms Turei is similarly withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in
order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of
these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.

In addition, a small amount of information is withheld under section 9{2)}(g)(i) of the
Act to protect the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank
expression of opinions. I believe the greater public interest is in the ability of
individuals to express opinions in the course of their duty.

One document has been withheld in full under section 9(2)}(h) of the Act in order to
protect legal professional privilege. The greater public interest is in ensuring that
government agencies can continue to obtain confidential legal advice.

No emails, correspondence, or reports have been provided by the Ministry to any
Minister. As such, this part of your request is refused under section 18(e) of the
Official Information Act as this information does not exist,

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

» to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

« to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

« to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of pubiic affairs.
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This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contalined in this letter and any attached documents
available to the wider public shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter
and attachments on the Ministry of Social Development’'s website. Your personal
details will be deleted and the Ministry will not publish any information that wouid
identify you as the person who requested the information.

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
OIA_Reguests@msd.govE.nz.

If you are not satisfled with this response regarding Ms Turel’s statements, you have
the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about

how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.pariiament.nz or 0800
802 602,

Yours sincerely

Ruth Bound
Deputy Chief Executive, Service Delivery
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IOutside of Scope| ]

From: S 9(2)(@% OIA
Sent: unday, u 3[2017 251 pm.

To: ls 9(2)(a) OIA] |
Cc: Ruth Bound; Jesse Nichols; Nadine Kiimister
Subject: Re: Draft statement

Thank, going soon.

Sent from my iPad @ &
On 16/07/2017, at 9:19 PM, [s 9(2)(a) OIA| wrote: @
Hils9(3)(a) OIA|
Brendan is comfortable with this statement, to be attributed to a '@mes 2 g%

Thanks

s 8(2)(a) OIA @ N

On 16/07/2017, at 8:57 PM, Nadine Kiladine. @@g}egz@msd.qovt.np wrote:
We will check if he is happ%@—spe i ited to ensure you were ok first

N

Sent from my iPhon‘ @

On 16/07/2017@ PIVI, Ruth%ad <Ruth.Bound002@msd.govt.nz> wrote:
N .
SSEA) O N\

you say to me on the phone though that Brendan did not want to make a
ment at all or was he fine for it to be a non-specific comment?

@R uth

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Stunday, 16 July 2017 8:49 p.m.
To: Ruth Bound

Subject: Fwd: Draft statement

Sent from my iPad




Begin forwarded message:

From: 4s 9(2)(a) OIA| Imsd.govt.nz>

Date: 16 July 2017 at 8:30:51 PM NZST

To: <Nadine.Kilmister002@msd.govt.nz>, Rupert Ablett-Hampson
<Rupert. Ablett-Hampson003@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: Draft statement

"The Ministry will not and cannot comment on individual cases. What we can
say is, that when we are told that someone has taken advantage of the support

available, we will look into it, through our normal processes.”
Do we need to talk to Ruth about this, and can you send her num @

Sent from my iPad &

©&

%




Outside of Scope|

From:|s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 8:15 a.m.
To:E 9(2){a) OIA

Subject: FW: Newshub request

Hifs 9(2)(d) OIA

In Rupert’s absence.

Kind Regards
s 9(2)(a) OIA|

From:s 9(2)(a) OIA]]
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 7:54 a.m.

To: Nadine Kilmister; Ruth Bound; Rupert Ablett-Hampsenr;|s gmj\éw

DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD)
Cc: Media (MSD) (media@msd.qovt.nz)
Subject: FW: Newshub request

Hi all, @

Just an FY| - | am just aboukfo & tnlg

Also, the following ran ab mmu on ne News: https.//www.tvnz.co.nz/one-news/new-
zealand/metiria- tu@gay- k-benefi o;a’ew she-received-heing-dishonest-if-winz-asks-her-broke-law-and-
understand

Fromis 9(2)@@%

Sent: Monda%%uly 2017 5:59 a.m.
To: Medid MSB

Subjecub request

Good Morning,

I am currently working on the story regarding Green Party co-leader Metiria Turei admitting she broke the
rules when she received the benefit around 20 years ago.

Just wondering whether MSD are going to be investigating at all?

Kind regards,




s 9(2)(a) OIA]|

Altention;

The information contained in this message and/or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain co

nfigential
and/er priviteged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upop.this information by p %s or
entities other than the intended recipient is prehibited. If you received this in errer, please contact the sender, and delete {h d
destroy any copies.

Thank you.

aterial from ary sydh




lOutside of Scope] :

From: |

Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 3:54 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Cc: 7

Subject: RE: Public Admission

As discussed we would appreciate if your staff could provide us a short intelligenc
tomorrow on Metiria Turei MP to help write a draft note for the CE to decide if thi
investigated. Taking into account the information in the public arena and Mini
to get an indication from you if there could be fraud, and if so, potentially

S 9(2)(a) OIA

This action has been approved by and Jesse Nichols.
Obviously the utmost discretion is required with this matter. @
Regards A&

Hils 9(2){a) OIA ‘
N

----- QOriginal Message---—-- M @O
From:g 922E(JQ|A%L__| @ @

Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 2:.26 p.m

Tols 9(2)(a) OlA

Cc:

Subject RE. Public Admlssmn %

Hils 9(2)(a) OIA]

Yes can you please p

please get some w
You are right@

t notg fort together atong the lines outlined by Jesse. Yes can you

(or not) Ej S

From:[s 9(2)(a) CIA
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 1:05 p.m.

To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA l

Subject: FW: Public Admission

Would you like me to draft something asap for you?




We will need a further discussion about the recommendation. At the end of the day an investigation is just
to gather the facts - it's doesn’t mean a sanction / overpayment will be applied.

s 9(2)(a) OlA
| think we should involve ? He will be able to provide advice into this and the support of his
team would likely be required in an investigation.

From: Jesse Nichols
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 12:59 p.m.
Tois 9(2)(a) OIA|

Ce: -
Subject: RE: Public Admission &
Hils 9(2)(a) OIA

As discussed, the CE has requested some advice on this. Can you pleasg p(o a short rith

advice on:
- what the options are for an investigation in these circumstances
- recommendation on whether to proceed or not efc.

Note that this case should be considered like any other case @Of an d to proceed or not,

and how this would usually happen. %

Can you please ensure the number of people involved. ed, and'we tra§>

etc. § é‘: v
y..

who is involved in the advice

Can we get this through by Wednesday midda

Cheers, <: : ) : ;
Jesse @ @
..... Criginal M ; ; %%

From:r]ig 13?2)(558195 g@ %

Sent: Sunday, 16 July ‘24

To: '
co S e O%’)ﬁ\ﬁgf\lipho@y

Sent from my iPhone

> On 16/07/2017, at 6:31 PM, s 9(2)(a) OIAI ______________ _@msd.govt.nz> wrote:
-
> Hi

>

> This is interesting. I'm sure it'll come up with media inquiries and numerous public allegations tomorrow.
>

> http://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/news/article.cfm?c_id="18&objectid=11891306

pi




>

> She stated in three flats she had extra flat mates she didn't dare tell WINZ about.

-

> You can have two boarders without it affecting your benefit. The third boarder onwards is charged as
income following a calculation. Or she might be referring to omitting to advice of a change in boarding
costs. Either way if's hardly a significant fraud and the benefit wouldn't be 'cut' as described. It's more likely
to be slightly abated.|s 9(2)(g)(i) OIA | |

>

> In terms of Investigation there is nothing stopping the Ministry just because it was so long ago. We do set
up overpayments back to the early 90's (When SWIFTT came in). The only limitation is for offences under
the Social Security Act which is one year after the information was made known to the Ministry {(s128 date).
Given its such low risk (in terms of likely overpayment amount) and so long ago such a matter would pever
normally be prioritised for investigation. There could be a public interest argument that given the p
nature if nothing happens it looks like we don't take fraud seriously. @ @

>
> Regards Q

>




[Outside of Scope| |

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Monaay, T7 July 2017 8:27 am.
To: 5 9(_)(3) OlA |1Media (MSD}
Subject: RE: Newshub request

s 9(2)(a) OlA
Thanks k- gotthis and sent off our response about half an hour ago J

Kind Regards

From:js 9(2)(a) OIA |

Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 8:24 a.m,.
To: Media (MSD)

Subject: Fwd: Newshub request

For you
s 9(2)(a) OIA] @

Begin forwarded message: O
TSN
From:s 9(2)(a) OEA
Date: 17 July 20 7S
<\

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA\

Subject: Newshub ﬁ\qy?y @V

Good Morning,

1 am curren E the stor g Green Party co-leader Metiria Turel admitting she broke the rutes when
she recel arou ea ago.
hethe o]ng to be investigating at all?
s 9 2\)(8
Attention:

The information contained in this message and/or attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain confidential andfor privileged material. Any review, retranstnission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. IT you received this in error, please
contact the sender, and delete the material from any system and destroy any copies.

Thank you.




From: Jesse Nichols

Sent: Tuesday, 18 July 2017 1.25 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]]

Subject: RE; Public Admission

Yep Thursday

-----Original Message---—-

From{s 9(2)(a) ousT ]

Sent: Tuesday, 18 July 2017 1:25 p.m.
To: Jesse Nichols

Subject: RE: Public Admission

Hi Jesse,

Regards

9(2)(a) OIA @@\\7@@

From: Jesse Nichols
Sent: Tuesday, 18 Jul
To s 9(2)(a OJA

Sub;ect RE: P \W(ssson V

Hi, %

As disc adline as shifted out to Thursday. Can you please aim to have something by
midday. Le e kno a problem.

Cheers,

Jesse
————— Crigl al% <
5'92)(d) OIA| |

From: s
Sent: Mona’év 17 July 2017 2:26 p.m.
To:s 9(2)(a) OIA
Cc; Jesse Nichols
Subject: RE: Public Admission

Hils 9(2)(a) OIA

Yes can you please pull a draft note for the CE together along the fines outlined by Jesse. Yes can you
please get some support from Steve as required.




You are right in that for the moment this is about outlining how we would normally proceed to investigate
{(or not) in a case of this nature.

| think we do need to be clear that any decision around establishment of a debt, monetary penalty or
prosecution can't be made until the investigation is completed,

Thanks

s 9(2)(a)

----- Original Message——-

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 1:05 p.m.
Tols 9(2)(a) OIA

Ce: B
Subject: FW: Public Admission

Would you like me to draft something asap for you?

We will need a further discussion about the recommendation. At
to gather the facts - it's doesn’t mean a sanction / overpayment i
s 9(2)(a) OlA

| think we should involve] 2 He will be able to

team would likely be required in an investigation.

————— Original Message-----
From: Jesse Nichols
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 12:59 p.m. @

To:ls 9(2)(@) OIA ’

Cc: <>:
Subject: RE: Public Admission @ ? @

Hils 9(2)(a) [OIA @

As discussed, the CEh r%d S0 ge'on this. Can you please provide a short report with
advice on:

- what the options are f vesfigation in these circumstances
- recommendati r not etc,

red like any other case, in terms of any decision to proceed or not,

Note that thi &-4hould Bgc
and howk@ ust .
Can you please e mber of people involved is limited, and we track who is involved in the advice

etc.

Can we get @ro h by Wednesday midday-ish.

Cheers,
Jesse

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Sunday, 16 July 2017 8:24 p.m.
Tolls 9(2)(a) OIA
Cei Jesse Nichols




Subject: Re: Public Admission

Thanks[s 9(2)(aj OIA

Jesse just FYI.

[s 9(2)(a) OIA|

Useful info below though if

Sent from my iPhone

> On 16/07/2017, at €:31 PM, [s 9(2)(a) O[A[ > wrote: % &
>

> Hi
>

> This is interesting. I'm sure it'll come up with media inquires and nume& a!legat[orrow
=

> hitp:/imww.nzherald.co.nz/nz/inews/article.cfm?c_id=1&objectid=1 }8}3\‘;306
=

> She stated in three flats she had extra flat mates she didnt d Z ab’

>

> You can have two boarders without it affecting your be 1rd orwards is charged as
income following a calculation. Or she might be referri ng to change in boarding
costs. Either way its hardly a significant fraud and th ould s descrlbed t's more likely

to be slightly abated. s 9(2)(g)(i) OIA]

= In terms of Investigation there is nothing stopp Mm;s cause it was so long ago. We do set
up overpayments back to the early 90's ( R e only limitation is for offences under
the Social Security Act which is cne yearkd t e mform made known to the Ministry (5128 date).
Given its such low risk (in terms of li Q - z and so long ago such a matter would never
normally be prioritised for investigat € co jbi'c interest agrument that given the public
nature if nothing happens it loo ontt eriously.

-

> Regards
>1s 9(2)(d) OIA % %
-




IOutside of Scope]

From:
Sent;
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi team,

New OlA following Meti

s 9(2)(a) OIA| i
Wednesday, 19 July 2017 5:44 p.m.
DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD)
s 9(2)(a) OIA[ |

CURTIS OIA

ria Turei’'s AGM speech,

Please let me know if there’s another area of the Ministry that's likely to hold

s 9(2](a) OlAlI've ca'd you in

since you're involved on the topic.

A
e

PN

OIA Number

To be allocated

RN

Requester Name and
title (Where are they
from)

Ceinwen Curtis, Producer, Morning Repo@i\o@ew Ze @ N
A Q /&

| hereby request under the Offiei orpration Il &xdails,

correspondence and reports vtk Minj Minister or
Details of the Ministers in respect of the icns b rei that she had
request withheld informati om ang ating to the people she

co-habited with @a ming the 3¢ ent benefit between the dates

of Sunday 1@3« a hurs@ ;

2 > 5\
Background of Metiria l{@'f' dilicty re thrat-€he had withheld information from
Requester (what do | work an e out er support would be cut at the Green
we think has Par i Sun 2017.
prompted request?)
i Ms Curtis’% uest for information from the Ministry.

Previous similar

requests by

requester %
Previous r

OIA's on Pec
(attache il)

Recent news arti Q
or Ministry Med

statements
topic
Other r

informa

urei's
ention

9 July 2017 Newshub published an interview and accompanying
o

Wech has been the subject of significant media

7 Stuff.co.nz published an article titled *Mefiria Turei:
tigates, ‘of course £lf pay the money back.’

@tt
On

e entitled ‘Former WINZ boss Christine Rankin calffs Metirfa Tures
sofute disgrace”

Proposed approach
(if any at this stage)

Risks

To be determined

Meeting required?
(who else needs to
be invited?)

Please advise




l Information Due by | 26 July 2017

Kind regards,

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Our Purpose:
Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tG haumaru, kia td kaha, kia tG motuhake

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent ? @ @&




Outside of Scope| |

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] ]

Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 12:01 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Ce: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Media (MSD);'s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty

There was a special code set up for the 1993 Amnesty in the SWIFI'T system (oddly enou er than th
part of Trace} — these statistics will be on the SWIFTT replica.

If any further details are required | suspect | have some old code for it, &E 2 W

s 9(2)(a) OIA

MSD Purpose:

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA
Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 11:43 a.m.
To=§ 9(2)(a) OlA| CCY)

Cc: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Me 6 9(2)(a
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty

Looks Ok to me. If she asks for any wioré)detail t %ay want to make it an OIA. I'm not sure what other info
exists apart from the docume ﬁs_s d

Sent::Wednesﬁa@,/;@/qm 2017 &W\;w
Tors OUETOMY 7 NN\ S |
Cc: Loui hE; Je@‘a@; Media (MSD}); !S 9(2)(a) OIA| ‘

Subject: RE;henefit
Importance: Highéé&

Liking it — | s tempted by

thres s of the campaign. The Amnesty would have been open to anyone at the time fo ring and

An as run from 26 April to 14 May 1993. Arcund 50,000 people contacted MSD during the
declargtheir correct circumstances and if appropriate have their entitiements adjusted.

From: SM 9{2}!&1; OlA
Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 1i:37 a.m.
To:'s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Cc: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Media (MSD); |g 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty

We could potentially respond to the media along the lines of;
i




1. An Amnesty was run from 26 April to 14 May 1993 and was run in conjunction with the introduction
of the Information Matching Programme established by the Privacy Commissioner Act 1991 (now
included in the Privacy Act 1993).

2. Around 50,000 people contacted MSD during the three weeks of the campaign. The Amnesty would
have been open to anyone at the time to ring and declare their correct circumstances and if appropriate
have their entitlements adjusted.

If we are not comfortable with this we could make it an OIA but potentially not much more we could say. If the
media want more then we could make it an OlA

s 9(2)(d) OlA

From:|s 9(2)@ QIA

Sent: Wednesday, 15 July 2017 10:19 a.m.

To:s 9(2)(a) OIA| J
Cc: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Media (MSD); [s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty

Hi | @ @
I have found this in EDRMS in a paper about a discussi other apnes 09.
Previous Benefit Amnesties @
1. The two previous amnesties w @ @
- Clean Slate — 1987 a @@
- Benefit Fraud Penalt riod .

2. The last Amnes to 14 May 1993 and was run in conjunction with the
introduction of Programme established by the Privacy Commissioner Act
1991 (now incl the Privacy Act 1993). The purpose of the amnesty was to reduce benefit

fraud, pr the~public Wrmation about our increased detection capabilities and deter

others lttmg
3. *@:‘ A00 @tacted MSD during the three weeks of the campaign, resuiting in the
ancéliation &35

benefits and supplementary payments. A further 4,470 payments were

reviewed.
4. The g %ding from these amnesties is that they are short term solutions that do not provide
long- elavioural change. Anecdotally, it was reported that a significant number of the people
fhe~8t dered their benefit during the amnesty were back on benefit within three months. The
®= uation of the 1993 amnesty is no longer available as the papers have now been destroyed.

5. There is no evidence that benefit amnesties deter fraud. Rather, they enable the fraudster to have
a clean slate as far as consequences are concerned, undermining deterrence and public
confidence. The very definition of fraud contains elements of both intention and
premeditation. These characteristics will not be dissuaded by an amnesty. They could even be
encouraged as the fraudster is given a ‘free pass’. In the case of Wayne Patterson, the largest
fraud ever detected by MSD, he deliberately and determinedly stole $3.4 m of taxpayers'
money. He could easily surrender multiple identities in any benefit amnesty.

Regards




Fromw g
Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 10:12 a.m.

Tots 9(2)(a) OIA] |
Cc: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Media (MSD);Eg(z)(a) OlA| |
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty ILnd) VIA|

Thank — 've suggested the request be an OIA, do we agree? @
s % | OIA

4 media team)

Eg%a OlA

From:|sg 9(2)(3)&)!%
Sent: Wédnasday, uly 2017 10:05 ia.m.

To:ls 9(2)(a) OlA]
Cc: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols; Media (MSD);
Subject: RE: benefit amnesty

From:s 9(2){a) ogg?\—/
Sent: Wednesd | 17 10:02 a.m.

esse Nichols; Media (MSD); s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Prn not sure where we would get this info now on the amnesty

| know that it did provide the opportunity for any client to contact us to declare their circumstances and have them
corrected from FAD without penalty. So yes ms turei could have rung and declared her situation if she was on
benefit at the time and she believed she had not been honest. Don"t know what was recorded on client records re
their declaring during the amnesty

s 9(2)(a) OlA

may know more




5.9(2)(a) OIA]

Sent from my iPhone

On 19/07/2017, at 9:12 AM,[s 9(2)(a) OIA| @msd.qovt.nz> wrote:

Hi all
Thought the below might be of interest in respect of the AISA.....

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA| |

Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 9:05 a.m.
To: Media (M5SD)

Subject: benefit amnesty

Hello,

We have identified a benefit amnesty that was in place in 1993, where
breaches of the rules. Given the comments of the Greens co-leadef !
about lying about flatmates, can you please provide any infg
amnesty including specific timeframes, and whether the a

<
. . e e 1 n@u
This match did not start well. An information m i Bmen e§8W and IRD was

signed in August 1992. The first real attempt t t take piace until March
1993 and it then encountered difficulties. | an extension of time under
section 17 of the Privacy Commissioner Act 1 formation

destroyed within 60 working d g fre event, h 60 day limit had expired and before | had
made a decision upon the g, DSW ahandoned the March 1983

programme in the light of ,na y-free be gft amnestv which had been instituted at that

time. The next run of atthifg pr Ne.id not oceur until the 1993/94 period. It has fairly
successfully opera

Thank—you







Outside of Scope! 1

From: Xa ]

Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 12:28 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: Jesse Nichols

Subject: Re: FW:

Thanks for the heads upls 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA] V ' @ &
S
D

On 19/07/2017, at 12:26 PM,[s 9(2)(a) OIA] /%te
Hi O

See below — just FY! @@

Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 12:19 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA|
ca:l
Subject: FW:
Hils 9(2)(a)[OIA @ < ; >
%ﬁo
bel

8‘9(2)(81! QIA]sent me this link. You% le w that the partner is already being

mentioned (see screen dut

ittk be
<imageOO1.png>& @

Regards A

s 9(2)(a N4
&

o
g >

im@z
RN

<
mj9 9(2)(a) OIA]
Sent:Wednesday, 19 July 2017 12:13 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: '

http://www. trademe. co.nz/Community/MessageBoard/Messages. aspx?id=1708642&topic=7

s 9(2)(a) OIA







Outside of Scope| |

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 8:41 p.m.

To: S 9(2)(8),011/3\

Subject: Re: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitlement of Metiria Turei MP.docx

s 9(2)(a) OIA
Really good points|  |and agree with your proposed approach below. If | talk with Ruth tomorrow | will
get you to come with me as you can talk to the detail.

Thanks @ &
@
Sent from my iPhone & %

> On 19/07/2017, at 7:38 PM, [s 9(2)(a) OIA| ms_d.g@rote:

=

- Hil S(2)(a 0/A] @ @

=

> | think it would be good to think about how an investiga Idber ‘I%ocess is more important
than the decision to investigate so any questions Ruth be arpUnd that.

planned out, fully documented and have appropriate pyersigh grnance rather than just letting
someone at it. An agreed investigation plan.could ignegof ure it doesnt go off frack and we

could provide interim reportss 9(2)(a) QIAT\\ {0

1 o S \[FHe investigation réport / recommendations could also be l
quality checked before it is reieased%e’ sone lik “This is my experience of best practise
managing significant investigationg elisidethe M (2)(a) OlA
> s 9(2)(a) OIA s 92\ ) DIA

> | understand; or wattld be bes for the lead Investigator role. Given my involvement

so far | could provide an Ass vestj rdination, report writing role and brief the lead

Investigator. | have Iea&%ﬁ file invegga s within the Ministry, MBIE and been part of muiti agency
{

operations before.s 9 Al N

s
> We would want to keep the process as norma pib&} ible but giren\iie risk it needs to be carefully

>

> Regards V

> ] %

>

> p Pa)

> From: Jesse Nich w

> Sent: Wednesga,? y 2017 6:22 p.m.

> To:ls 9(2)

> Cc|[

> Subject: mo - Investigation into the benefit entitlement of

> Metiria .docx

~
> Thanks fhis looks good. I'll pass to ruth and suggest she talks to you directly tomorrow as I'm still on
leave.

> Thanks for your hard work people.

> Cheers

> Jesse

>

> Sent from my iPhone
>

> On 19/07/2017, at 5:49 PM, |5 9(2)(a) OIA[ |
43 9(2)(a) OIA] b> wrote:




>

> Hij Jesse
=

> Aftached is the draft memo and report from Intel as requested.
>

> Cheers
=

>/s 9(2)(a) OIA

p-]

> From:ls 9(2)(a) OlA| |

> Sent. Wednesday, 19 July 2017 5:46 p.m.

> To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA|

> Subject: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entilement of Metiria
> Turei MP.docx

>
>

> <Memo - Investigation into the benefit entilement of Metiria Turei
> MP.docx> <Annex 1 - Intelligence Report Metiria TUREL pdf>




(Qutside of Scope] |

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Thursday, 20 July 2017 6:54 p.m.
To: S 9{2!(8) OlA

Cc: Jesse Nichols

Subject: Re: Letter

I think her home address is best if we can find it on a public record somewhere?

Jesse do you agree?

& ¢

> On 20/07/2017, at 6:29 PM, s 9(2)(a) OIA| f@msd.govt.nz e

-

> Hi

>

> How do you think we get a letter to Turei directly? @ @

=

> | dont image we want her staff reading it first. They will I@) eh an &ressed to her at
parliament. It could be perceived we dont take her priv sly.

g

> Opticns could include: ; ;
> 1. Stating its for Turei {(herself) and confidential e fromt2>

> speak to parliamentary services about rsonallyd] cl.dle ering
> it rather than normal post 3. We se@ hou ght'we

s
> dont have the address on file
-3

> Regards

>ls 9(2)(a) OIA

5
%




s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

From: s 9(2)(a) O1A| |

Sent: Thursday, 20 July 2017 7:48 a.m.

To: Ruth Bound

Cc: Jesse Nichols

Subject: RE: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitlement of Metiria Turei MP.docx
Attachments: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitiement of Metiria Turei MP.DOCX; Annex

1 - Intelligence Report Metiria TURELPDF

Hi Ruth

Amended report as requested. The report still has “draft” on it. @ é @
Cheers &

2 @

From: Ruth Bound %\/
Sent: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 8:46 p.m.
To:is 9(2)(a) OlA &

Cc: Jesse Nichols

Subject: Re: Memo - Investigation into the benefit en of Metipi AP docx
HiS 9(2)(d) OIA

Thanks for the memo. | suggest that yo o me % n Brendan and | will engage with him on it
directly @

Could you change who this is from @en send it to me please

Thanks %

Ruth

Sent from my |

on 19/{37

Hi Ruth,

Please s h prei;mmary inteliigence report and draft memo to Brendan re Meteria Turei.
n to proceed with an mvestlgatlonls 9(2)(a) OIA| ]

| am stll'gh leave tomorrow but MI be able to address any questions.

to CE tomorrow midday. |s 9(2)(a) OIA

3
JessE

27 P l ols <Jesse.Nichols005@msd.govi.nz> wrote:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: [s 9(2)(a) OIA| | |
To: "Jesse Nichols" <Jesse.Nichols005@msd.govt.nz> o
Ce:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] |




5 9(2)(a) OIA]
Subject: FW: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitlement of Metiria Turei
MP.docx

Hi Jesse
Attached is the draft memo and report from Intel as requested.

Cheers

From:|s 9(,2_),§|a§ OlA
Sent: Wednesday, uly 2017 5:46 p.m.
a i

To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA| |
Subject: Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitiement of M P.doo@
j P.di:

&%

<Memo - Investigation into the benefit entitlement of Me
<Annex 1 - Intelligence Report Metiria TUREL pdf>




Qutside of Scope

From: s 9(2)(a) OlA

Sent: Friday, 21 July 2017 1:40 p.m,
To: 59(2)(a) OIA| |

Cc: Media (MSD)

Subject: RE: Metiria Turei

His 9(2)(a] O

We can't comment on this one further so nothing to add. @ &
553 O @
Sent: Frldav, 21 July 2017 1:32 p.m.

To:'s 9(2)(a) OIA! ]

Subject: RE: Metiria Turei @ @

Hils Q(Zj(ai OlA
Has there been any change on this issue since Monday?

Has MS3D decided whether it will investigate?

s 9()a) OIA] @ ;

From:[g ggzggag OIA )
Sent: Monday, y 2017 11:54
To: [s 9(2)(a) OIA
Cc: e ia
Subject: RE: Metiria Turej
Hils 9(2)(a] OIA] @
Please see our, e!ow %
. cial Developmenit spokesperson

comment on individual cases. What we can say is, that when we are told that
somaone has aken fthe support available, we will ook into if, through cur normal processes.

Editor’s Note;

The Mmlst of.Setial Development takes its responsibilities very seriously in administering $23 billion of
govern iture to provide income assistance and services to more than one million New Zealanders each
year. Th try works hard to protect the integrity of the system to ensure it remains fair for all New Zealanders.

Dedicated staff actively seek to prevent, detect and reduce incidences of benefit fraud and the ministry’s systems
are constantly improving to allow us to do this.

The Ministry has a dedicated team of around 105 specialist fraud investigators throughout the country, and an
Intelligence Unit that identifies emerging fraud risks and trends. The Ministry works with other government
agencies to identify and reduce the incident of fraud and also investigates cases which arise through allegations
from members of the public.




Information about the number of cases investigated and stuccessful prosecutions made s available
at: https://www.parliament.nz/resource/en-
NZ/QWA 04582 2017/cbb86c7¢7928688ea14c94902ce57¢2ba03f02c9

Kind Regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA|

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] "
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2017 9:43 a.m.
To: Media (MSD)

Subject: Re: Metiria Turei

Hi there, as discussed, @Z
The main thing | want to know is whether is MSD inng or taki at Metiria Turei’s admission that she
lied to WINZ/possibly defrauded WINZ?

if you can get back to me asap on that it é@ry h@

Is the ministry w W
What is th @invest
refer it t@ @

NOTICE







Outside of Scope|

From: 8“9( 2 >(a)_dm

Sent: Friday, 21 July 2017 4:35 p.m.

To: Jesse Nichols

Ce: ls 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Subject: investigation Plan & Letter - Metiria TUREI]s 9(2)(a) OIA] )

Attachments: Investigation Plan — Metiria Tureils 9(2)(a) OIA| |doox; Initial Letter - Metiria
Turei.docx

Hi Jesse

Please find attached the draft investigation plan and initial letter to Metiria T
these.

As discussed we have not yet identified the best way to get the letter er. 8
personal residential address however as of yet are unable to confi is~the corredt po
An option could be to contact Parliamentary Services about a v&'the &l
personally or to see if they will confirm her personal postal ad {

Regards

S | \
. FOR

WD




MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATD WRAKAHIATO ORA

LCINO

To: Ruth Bound, Deputy Chief Executive, Service Delivery

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA i
Date: 25 July 2017 @ &
Security level: IN CONFIDENCE /2@ Q@

S
Potential investigation into the bhe eF}tben i m\ént of
Metiria Turei MP

Purpose of the report

fit entitlement of
benefit fraud on 16 July

1. To advise you about a potential |

Metiria Turei MP following a publ/s.a
2017,
Recommended actions

it Is recommended that
Y 3 , 26/7/15_
. agree that is r pecialist fraud staff to investigate the
benefit enk‘% of Metixia’Furells 9(2)(a) OIA] |
Disagree

. a that the GM% d Fraud reports back to you by 31 October 2017 on
t a

as of the invéstigation and any recommendations, ther action.
V " Agree Y Disagree

C grocec:ei pt of a fraud admission

Whe i

or former client) makes an admission of fraud the normal approach
e matter to Fraud Intervention Services for investigation. Client
{OTis are a semi-regular occurrence although it is rare to receive an

isston about offending which occurred such a long time ago.
%

5

he Ministry would not solely rely on the admission of a client before making a
acision about an overpayment or sanctlon. Independent evidence would need to
be abtalned to corroborate the statement.
4. The intent of any investigation is to establish the facts of the matter. No decision

about the establishment of an overpayment or sanction (if any) would be made
until the investigation is completed.

Please note that the remainder of this document has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act in order
to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these individuals outweighs any public inlerest in
this information. The information is also withheld under section 6(c) of the Act as the release of this information would be likely
to prejudice the maintenance of the law, including the prevention, investigation, and detection of offences.




Outside of Scope

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA[ ]

Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 5:02 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Ce: Media (MSD)

Subject: RE: Investigation into MP who admitted benefit fraud
importance: High

chosen to speak out about some of his or her circumstances publicly. We are sk to pr

people’s privacy, if they choose to disclose personal details then thatis up t
will be | touc'y

In the first instance under 8 (2)(a) of the Act - to protect an individual's privacy, ev% perso S

| have lodged your request as a request under the OlA. A member of that\te

From: |s 9(2)(a) OIA]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 4:21 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: Media (MSD) @

Subject: Re: Investigation into MP who admitted b @

It was a request for information which yo refused. 3 what section of the OIA you relied
upon in refusing to provide.

Get Outiook for i0S @ @@

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA| (\cy

Sent: Wednesday, July 26,2;117\?}6«39 PM

To:s 9(2)(@) OIA] ¢ <<)/ W

Ce: Media (MSD)
ject: RE: w hw?ed benefit fraud
N

%

before respondin
We have provi the same statement we have provided to every enquirer to date, all whom have
also accept twis have nothing to add to that statement. You are of course welcome to tast that

decisim@ the OIA process should you wish.

.From \59 OIA} - e | e
Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 3:40 p.m.

Tois 9(2)(a) OIAl |
Cc: Média (MSD)
Subject: Re: Investigation into MP who admitted benefit fraud

What is your statutory basis for refusing to provide the information?



Regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] },
Date: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 3:38 PM @ P

To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA] SN (T
Cc: "Media {MSD)" <media@msd.govt.nz> w T
Subject: RE: Investigation into MP who admitted benefit fraud &

s 9(2)(a) OIA
Thanks] [ we have nothing to add to the statement below. @

Kind regards

5 9(2)(a) O]

Naku noa, nd @ &
s 9(2)(a) OIA @ %
Acting Manager | Public Affairs @

Ministry of Social Development ; Te Manatu

hia
P.O. Box 2620
Wellington :
DDI: s 9(2)(a) OIA| @ @
Mob:
MSD Media Line: 64-4-916,34 %%
MSD purpose: Ko ta matou h ara t% ; haumaru, kia id kaha, kia {0 motuhake.

From:[s 9GO \
July 0§§p

Sent: We a
To:ils 9(
Cc: Media )]

Subject: Re: nve@ its” MP who admitted benefit fraud
/>
i o)

Why ca ' oriment on individual cases? You have in the past, and In fact even have a form on your website
about indiyidial cases. Has there been a change in policy?

Regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA




s 9(2)(a) OIA] i

From:[s 9(2)(a) OlA| ]
Date: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 2:54 PM

Tois 9(2)(a) OIA |

Cc: "Media (MSD)" <media@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Investigation into MP who admitted benefit fraud
Hello againfs 9(2)(d) OIA

Please see our statement below.

To be attributed to an Ministry of Social Development spokesperson
The Ministry will not and cannot comment on individual cases. What we can say j
someone has taken advantage of the support available, we will look into it, thr u

Editor’s Note:

The Ministry of Social Development takes its responsibilities very seri
government expenditure to provide income assistance and service
year. The Ministry works hard to protect the integrity of the s
Dedicated staff actively seek to prevent, detect and redu@ s of

are constantly improving to allow us to do this.

The Ministry has a dedicated team of around 105 spesigtisifraud i s throughout the country, and an
Intelligence Unit that identifies emerging fraud risks and trengs istry works with other government
agencies to identify and reduce the incide and also it ipates cases which arise through-allegations
from members of the public. <§§;

information about the number of tigated vd-2uccessful prosecutions made is available

at: https://www.parliament. en-

NZ/QWA 04582 2017/cbh86¢ 28e 57c2ba03f02c9

Kind Regards

¥ N
AN@%\V

s 9(2)(a) QIANY %\{Q
O

) O
&%
N

From:§5 9(2)}(a) OlA| |
Sent: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 1:35 p.m.

To: Media (MSD)

Subject: Investigation into MP who admitted benefit fraud
Importance: High

ATTN:s 9(2)(@) OIA




s 9(2)(a) OIA

Is it correct Metiria Turei has contacted WINZ and asked to meet? If so, when?
Why has this meeting not happened? When will it happen?

What steps has WINZ taken to investigate these matters? If none, why? What more could Metiria Turei to trigger
an investigation? [f there is an investigation, who is leading it?

Regards

s 9(2)(a) OIA

vy use, ination, distribution or

This email and any attaohments@}% in
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended regj

duplication of this email and attachments is prohibiteg: ave received this email in error please notify
the author immediately and erase all copies of the NG atta%%ne e Ministry of Social

Development accepts nc responsibility for chan etoth g’or attachments after transmission
from the Ministry.

t, any use, dissemination, distribution or

This email arfe any.a s } ! contain information that is confidential and
aGhrlant: egh-1Tyou have received this email in error piease notify
i &erpail and attachments. The Ministry of Social
Development accepts no resRan; ik vfade to this message or attachments after transmission

from the Ministry. - N
0 N

Is emafkand any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to lega m\:gfff Yo e intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or

duplication o o] anchattedhpaants is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify
the authg ely e\gll copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social
Develop epti\g es Bility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission

from the Minsstry. \

S




DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

FOR DISCUSSION - Managing the risks associated with
high profile appointment at 56TT

Situation:
At 56TT, on Thursday 3 August 2017, from 0900hrs to 1200hrs (at the latest), a high proﬁle

person is scheduled to attend an appointment at 56TT with a Lead Investigaidr and
Investigator to discuss a benefit fraud investigation.

Execution:

Location:

coutd be secured immediately at the time ho
subsequently changed.

Rm 1.9 Kiwi allows:

is set up as a computer sulte. We could
ng this room, pushing the computer desks
setting up a meeting table for this matter.

h ;
I
b d

Event Support:

The Investigation Advisor could discreetly work from L2 (depending on the final room) and
be the eyes and ears during the interview for any risks (such as media present) which would
be immediately raised to the Investigation Manager via phone call or text message and
subsequently passed on to the appropriate people.




DRAFT - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Actions on media present — Notify the CE Office, DCE’s Office and Media Team.

Actions on protesters — Notify the CE Office, DCE’s Office, Business Security and Media
Team.

Floor Management:

We wouldn’t want anyone waiting on the same floor as the interview for her to come out or
for someone to have the opportunity to approach the room during the interview.

If there is any media present we could ask them to wait in the fobby or out@endin Ql

the situation. This may be best done by the Media Team?
If any protesters are present security should ask them to 5:& na %

them.

directed) the Investigator could be notified bS/ text:
becomes visibly upset, she could be offered
option of leaving via the L2 back exit:on to A




From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Thursday, 27 nJ}zly 2017 7:38 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc:

Subject: Re: Metiria Turei's appointment in National Office next week

Thanksis 9(2)(a) OCIA '

Sent from my iPhone &

On 27/07/2017, at 6:58 PM|s 9(2)(a) OIA| 001@msd.govt.nz> wrote: @ é @
Hils 9(2)(a) Q1A & ;}

. a at
information about Metiria Turei. They also advised that SWE Police
detail with her. If this changes in any way they will advi nage the
situation accordingly.

Kind regards

<image001.png> s 9(2)(a) OIA A\\y




[Outside of Scope| |

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Sent; ursday, 3 August 2017 12:55 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]
Ce: Media (MSD); Simon King; Jesse Nichols
Subject: RE: Further[  [requests 9(2)(a) OIA

Agree

To:is 9(2)(a) OIA]

Cc: Media (MSD); [Simon King
Subject: Further: equests 9(2)(a) OIA
s 9(2)(a) OIA @

|-=;6m;|$ o o[A] \ _ e I L O o Y
Sent: Thursday, 3 August 2017 10:46 a.nT. & %

A further question that does not (in my view) change our response,

Note that the proposed statement is one that we will use with 5, un \ ~
repeated sign off,

Cheers, @ @
5 5(2)(a) OIA @

ork is required, without

Begin forwarded message:

From:s 9(2)(a) OIA| ANNJ) P
Date: 3 August 2017 at 10:41:32 AM NZS¥"> @

To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA] SN %

Cc: "Media {MSDY" <media@msd.dovtnzd
Subject: RE request

[s 9(2)(a) OIA|
Thank you. I'd also like nsexto Turei’s ts that she would’ve found the experience “traumatising” if
she was still a beneficia iQr't have a law degree.

N N

From|39(2/)1@\cﬂ&) Q\v(\’ e
Sent; Thufsday, 3AGgust 2047 10:24a.m.

Tots 9Ol ~N\NJ) i
Cc: Media (MSD) <pradiia@darsd.govt.nz>
Geduest

Sent from my iPad

On 3/08/2017, at 10:21 AM,js 9(2)(a) OIA] - \wrote:

Kia ora,

I was hoping to speak to someone at MSD about this morning’s meeting with Metiria Turei.




I'm keen to find out the process from here — what happens now? What'’s the timeframe? What are the possibie
outcomes/consequences/etc.?

It would also be helpful to know whether today’s meeting is representative of MSD’s usual actions in these
gircumstances — or whether it's slightly different because of the media glare, etc.

Contact details as below. Thanks.

Cheers,

5 9(2)(a) OIA|




s 9(2)(a) OIA]




Outside of Scope|

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA| |

Sent: Tuesday, 18 July 2017 12:01 p.m.

To: Louise Beaumont; Jesse Nichols

Cc: Media (MSD) (media@msd.govt.nz)

Subject: RE: YOUR HELP PLEASE &

Yes we have...9 so far....statement below. We aren’t commenting as thi anindividud tase and we're not

treating this any different.
%;en we are told that

To be attributed to an Ministry of Social Development spokespe @
The Ministry will not and cannot comment on individual cases an

sayis,
someone has taken advantage of the support available, we @i 0 it, thé%u narmal processes.
Editor’s Note:
The Ministry of Social Development takes its resporigibjli ry 5¢ri gtiministering $23 billion of

government expenditurs to provide income assjstanc servj than one million New Zealanders each
year. The Ministry works hard to protect thty of the sure it remains fair for all New Zealanders.
Dedicated staff actively seek to preven arfdl redunces of benefit fraud and the ministry’s systems
are constantly improving to allow % d %

The Ministry has a dedicated t f nd alist fraud investigators throughout the country, and an
fntelligence Unit that identifies ing fr igksard trends. The Ministry works with other government
agencies to identify an incident 0 and also investigates cases which arise through allegations

from members oftgg pub Q
458708 A

To:| (")) “HesseNicholsls 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: HELP PLEASE

Hils 9(2)(a
The message below has come through (early) on Goss.

Can you let me know if we*ve made any media responses in relation to Metiria Turei so | can answer this in Goss?

Thanks




Louise

@msd.govt.nz]

From:[s 9(2)(a) OIA] B
Sent: Ratli, 18 Hongengoi, 2017 11:37 a.m.

To: Louise Beaumont

Subject: [confluence] Doogle Comments > Goss with the Boss - 18 July 2017

59(2)(@) OlAfcommentedonapage

> Re: Goss with the Boss - 18 July 2017

With the publicity that was created with a certain MP announcing that s e
funding through lying about her living situation while collecting the D

Then going on to publically state: “if WINZ does an investigatio caurse  will oney back
and | expect that | will hear from them in time”

| am rather bemused by the fotal lack of public resp

ORnsSe

the integrity of our system being questioned and

Stop watching space -« -Manage notiﬁcation'

This message was sent by Allassian _C@

This has created a lot of complaints/commentary b :‘




Outside of Scope| |

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 2:23 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Ce: Media (MSD); [ 9(2)(a) OIA] ' ]
L]

Subject: RE: FFX media query - benefit fraud

Hi's 9(2)(a) CIA
Yes all good from hers.

Cheers @%2

s 9(2)

(a) OlA
Senior Advisor | Office of the Deputy Chief Executive | SendtéDelivety | Minis f Sdcial
Development | PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140 | |5 9(2){a) OIA @

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] |

Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 12:36 p.m.
To:s 9(2)(a) OIA| pca Offic

. livery \9(2)(3) OlA]
Cc: Media (MSD)
Subject: RE: FFX media query - benefit fraud @
Ok. thanks for feedback - will go with first twp

E(Z)(a) OIA}- you ok for it to go from y&

haghi:ght
gele?

From:|s 9(2 OIA| l @ﬁ)>

Sent: Friday, 4 Auc ust 2017 1332,

To:ls 9(2)(a) OIA \\>/Q ZServiceDelivery (MSD); s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Cc: Media (MSD)
Subject: RE: FFX medla et benef t fraud
I'm ok wi % nt % ough that we need the sentence It is currently at or below a level that has
been reco tlmes
s 9(2)@) A %

'From 5 )\OIA
Sent: Fégt %August 2017 12:20 p.m.

To:ls 9(2)tay OIA] DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD);[g 9(2)(a) OIA
Cail ]

- Media (MSD)

Subject: RE: FFX media query - benefit fraud
s 9(2)(a) OlA
Thanks| | Can we say something like:




From: 8 9(2)(a) OfA

Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 12:00 p.m.

To: DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD);'s 9(2)(a) é
Cec: s 9(2)(a) IA\ |

Subject: RE: FFX media query - benefit fraud

Hi all

There is no noticeable increase in fraud allegation volumes so far. Attached is a graph of fraud allegations
by week which is for internal purposes only - not for release. 30 Jul weekly allegation numbers are still

below our highest point, which was the week ending 26 Feb.
Cheers @ &
s 9(2)(a) OIA 3@

@
W
From s S2)@ OA] @ Q@b®

Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 10:2

To: DCE_Office ServiceDelive l a
Cc:ls 9(2)(a) OIA] )]

Subject: RE: FFX media qUaTss efit fr

I'm out of the offi W %ﬁle to pull allegation volumes in the periods before and after this
matter. b

Regard O

s 9 2) a) O

From: DCE_Officel ﬁméeDelivery (MSD)
Sent: Friday f 2017 10:19 a.m,

Tois 9(2

Cc:

SubjectUX media query - benefit fraud

@wﬂl be across this from our team please include him in any emails.

Cheers

s 9(2)(a) OIA]




{cid:image001.jpa@01D1CBCB.C8C3CDY0] <http://www.my.msd.govt.nz/>

From:|s 9(2)(a} Olg

Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 10:12 a.m.

Tols 9(2)(a) OIA]

Cc: DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery {(MSD}; Media (MSD)
Subject: FW: FFX media query - benefit fraud

Hi — I'm told you may be able to help with this one. Would we keep a live tally of nofifications?

If so, can we can a tally together today or will it take fonger..?

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA] r @ ’
Sent: Friday, 4 August 2017 9:4% a.m. »\\

To: Media (MSD)
Subject: FFX media query - benefit fraud

Hi

Following up from my call, [ was curious to find out if the medi@n ar ia Turei's benefit
fraud caused any spike in the number of people either ad en réporting other people

for benefit fraud {both historical and current) to MSD.

Can you look into these numbers for me and see | beep.a trandor increased benefit fraud
notifications.

I'd appreciate if you could get back to me |ate~after 041, b e know if you think checking the
figures will take more than a day.

s 9(2)(a) 10 @ |

- 5 %
s 9(2)(a) OIA WV

Feel free to call me on

Thanks,




Outside of Scope| |

Fram: s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Sent: Thursday, 10 August 2017 2:34 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA]

Subject: FW: Weekly update 11-08-17 (2} (2).docx
Attachments: Weekly update 11-08-17 (2) (2).docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status; Completed

FYI

s 9(2)(a) OlA
it slimmed it down just slightly

Cheers

(2)(a) OIA
Sent: Thursday, 10 August 2017 2:34 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA[ } Jesse Nichols

Subject: Weekly update 11-08-17 (2) (2).docx é% %
Hi| |/ Jesse S S: \_f

s 9(2)(a) OIA
Update for Brendan / Ruth. Took the d% k off@

b
s 9(2)(a) OIA

& N
G &
sesse will you pa W ?
@%
&




